

SECTION IV B

Listed on 02.09.2014

Court No. 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No. 1

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS.  
14794-14795 OF 2013 AND 12558 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for impleadment as petitioners in SLP(C)  
Nos. 14794-14795/2013)

Rajesh Kumar & Anr. Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

U.T. Of Chandigarh & Ors. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.01.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"On an oral request made by Shri Rajiv Dutta, learned senior counsel, we permit him to delete respondent no. 4 in SLP(C) No. 12558 of 2013.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file amended memo of parties name in one week's time from today.

List the matter for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day."

SLP(C) No. 14794-14795 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 20.08.2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"To be listed on the date already notified."

It is submitted that there are four common respondents. Respondent no. 3 is represented by Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate and he has filed counter affidavit which

is included in the paper books. Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with the permission of Hon'ble Court which is included in the paper books. Respondent nos. 1, 2 & 4 have not chosen to enter appearance through served with notice.

It is further submitted that Mr. Satish Kumar, Advocate has on 05.09.2013 filed an application for impleadment as petitioner along with vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of the applicants. The said application has been registered as I.A. NO. 2 and paper books of the same has already included in the SLP paper books.s

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 12558 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent nos. 1-3, 5-6 are represented through Mr. Gopal Singh and Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Advocates respectively and they have also filed counter affidavit. The same have been included in the SLP paper books. The name of respondent no. 4 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 17.01.2014.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned along with application for impleadment are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh